

**IN THE MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS
EASTERN DISTRICT
No. ED104000**

ARMSTRONG-TROTWOOD, LLC, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

STATE TAX COMMISSION OF MISSOURI, et al.,

Defendants-Respondents.

**On appeal from the Circuit Court of St. Louis County, Division 17,
The Hon. Joseph Walsh, presiding
No. 15SL-CC00145**

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

**Bruce A. Morrison (Mo. Bar No. 38359)
319 North Fourth Street, Suite 800
St. Louis, MO 63102
Phone: (314) 231-4181
Fax: (314) 231-4184
bamorrison@bamorrisonlaw.com**

Attorney for Plaintiffs-Appellants

June 6, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Jurisdictional Statement.....	1
Statement of Facts.	1
Introduction.....	1
The Plaintiffs and the Multi-County Taxing Jurisdiction Properties.....	2
The St. Louis County Defendants.....	2
The State Tax Commission Defendants.	4
Proceedings below	5
Points Relied On.	7
Argument.....	9
Standard of Review.....	9
I. The State Tax Commission erred in dismissing plaintiffs’ appeals, and the court below erred in entering judgment for defendants, ruling that the petition fails to state a claim upon which relief can be granted, because Count I of the petition states a claim for judicial review of a contested case, in that plaintiffs are aggrieved by the State Tax Commission's final decision dismissing plaintiffs' appeals, because the territorial limits of the taxing authorities in this matter span multiple counties, and the State Tax Commission had a duty to equalize the taxes assessed against the plaintiffs’ properties within the territorial limits of the authorities levying the tax, instead of dismissing the appeals.	9
II. The court below erred in entering judgment for defendants, ruling that the petition fails to state a claim upon which relief can be granted, because Count IV of the petition states, in the alternative, a claim for judicial review of a non contested case, in that the action of the Commission in performing inter-county equalization for the 2011 tax	

year constitutes a decision of an administrative body which is not subject to administrative review and which determined the legal rights, duties or privileges of the plaintiffs within the meaning of § 536.150, R.S. Mo., and there is no other provision for judicial review of that Commission action. 12

III. The court below erred in entering judgment for defendants, ruling that the petition fails to state a claim upon which relief can be granted, because Count II of the petition does state an alternative claim for relief for a declaratory judgment, in that the action of the Commission dismissing the plaintiffs’ appeals, together with the failure of the Commission to perform accurate inter-county equalization for the 2011 tax year, have created a justiciable controversy between the parties concerning the issues of whether the assessments for the plaintiffs’ properties are discriminatory and not uniform, and plaintiffs have no adequate remedy at law 17

Conclusion. 22

Certifications. 23

Appendix

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Battlefield Fire Prot. Dist. v. City of Springfield, 941 S.W.2d 491 (Mo. banc 1997)	20
Boonville Nat. Bank v. Schlotzhauer, 298 S.W. 732 (Mo. banc 1927).	19
Century Motor Corp. v. FCA US LLC, 477 S.W.3d 89 (Mo. App. E.D. 2015).	18
Chochorowski v. Home Depot U.S.A., Inc., 295 S.W.3d 194 (Mo. App. E.D. 2009). 9	9
City of Valley Park v. Armstrong, 273 S.W.3d 504 (Mo. banc 2009).	9
Comm. for Educ. Equal. v. State, 294 S.W.3d 477 (Mo. banc 2009)	7,13
Commonwealth Ins. Agency, Inc. v. Arnold, 389 S.W.2d 803 (Mo. 1965).	21
Foster Bros. Mfg. Co. v. State Tax Commission of Mo., 319 S.W.2d 590 (Mo. 1958).	10,11,15,16,17
Foster v. State, 352 S.W.3d 357 (Mo. banc 2011)	18
Hagely v. Board of Educ. of Webster Groves School Dist., 841 S.W.2d 663, 669 (Mo. banc 1992).	7,16
Hess v. Chase Manhattan Bank, USA N.A., 220 S.W.3d 758 (Mo. banc 2007)	9
Lane v. Lensmeyer, 158 S.W.3d 218 (Mo. banc 2005).	20
Matthey v. St. Louis Cty., 298 S.W.3d 903 (Mo. App. E.D. 2009).	21
May Dep't Stores Co. v. State Tax Comm'n, 308 S.W.2d 748 (Mo. 1958).	15,16,17
Missouri Ass'n of Nurse Anesthetists, Inc. v. State Bd. of Registration for Healing Arts, 343 S.W.3d 348 (Mo. banc 2011).	20
Missouri Health Care Ass'n v. Attorney Gen. of the State of Mo., 953 S.W.2d 617 (Mo. banc 1997)	8,21
Missouri Soybean Ass'n v. Missouri Clean Water Comm'n, 102 S.W.3d 10 (Mo. banc 2003).	18,19
Nazeri v. Missouri Valley College, 860 S.W.2d 303 (Mo. banc 1993).	9
Savage v. State Tax Comm'n of Missouri, 722 S.W.2d 72 (Mo. banc 1986).	19,20

Schaefer v. Koster, 342 S.W.3d 299 (Mo. banc 2011)..... 8,18

Sioux City Bridge Co. v. Dakota Cty., Neb., 260 U.S. 441 (1923). 8,19

Sperry Corp. v. State Tax Com'n, 695 S.W.2d 464 (Mo. banc 1985) 7,11,16,17

State ex rel. Cassilly v. Riney, 576 S.W.2d 325 (Mo. banc 1979) 7,11,16,17

State ex rel. Com'rs of State Tax Commission v. Schneider,
 609 S.W.2d 149 (Mo. banc 1980) 7,11,16,17

Westwood Partnership v. Gogarty, 103 S.W.3d 152 (Mo. App. E.D. 2003) 10,11

Wooldridge v. Greene Cnty., 198 S.W.3d 676 (Mo. App. S.D. 2006).. 16

Statutes

Section 138.380, R.S. Mo... 11

Section 138.390, R.S. Mo... 12

Section 138.430.1, R.S. Mo. 11

Section 536.100, R.S. Mo... 10

Section 536.150, R.S. Mo... 12,13

Other Authorities

Article V, Section 3, Missouri Constitution. 1

Article X, Section 3, Missouri Constitution. 7,10,12

Article X, Section 14, Missouri Constitution. 11

A. Neely, Administrative Practice and Procedure (Thomson West fourth edition).. 13
